California law.
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CHAPTER ____

An act to amend Section 6320 of the Family Code, and
to amend Sections 136.2, 166, 243, and 273.6 of the Penal
Code, relating to domestic violence.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

AB 2224, Kuehl. Domestic violence.
(1) Under existing law relating to the prevention of

domestic violence, the court may issue an ex parte order
enjoining a party from contacting, molesting, attacking,
striking, stalking, threatening, sexually assaulting,
battering, harassing, telephoning, contacting repeatedly
by mail with the intent to annoy or harass, destroying
personal property, or disturbing the peace of the other
party, and in the discretion of the court, other named
family or household members, as provided.

This bill instead would authorize the court to issue an
ex parte order enjoining a party from molesting,
attacking, striking, stalking, threatening, sexually
assaulting, battering, harassing, telephoning, destroying
personal property, contacting, either directly or
indirectly, by mail or otherwise, coming within a
specified distance of, or disturbing the peace of, the other
party, and in the discretion of the court, other named
family or household members, as provided.

(2) Under existing law, upon a good cause belief that
intimidation or dissuasion of a victim or witness has
occurred or is reasonably likely to occur, any court with
jurisdiction over a criminal matter is authorized to issue
specified orders. Existing law provides that any person
violating any of these orders may be punished for an
offense or for a contempt of court, as specified.

This bill instead would provide that upon a good cause
belief that harm to, or intimidation or dissuasion of, a
victim or witness has occurred or is reasonably likely to
occur, any court with jurisdiction over a criminal matter
is authorized to issue specified orders. The bill would
include among the orders the court is expressly
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authorized to make, an order enjoining a party from
molesting, attacking, striking, stalking, threatening,
sexually assaulting, battering, harassing, telephoning, as
provided, destroying personal property, contacting,
either directly or indirectly, by mail or otherwise, coming
within a specified distance of, or disturbing the peace of,
the other party or other named family or household
members. By expanding the scope of an existing crime,
this bill would impose a state-mandated local program.

(3) Under existing law, any willful and knowing
violation of any protective order or stay away court order
issued relating to the intimidation or dissuasion of a victim
or witness in a pending criminal proceeding involving
domestic violence, or issued as a condition of probation
after a conviction in a criminal proceeding involving
domestic violence, as specified, constitutes contempt of
court, a misdemeanor, punishable as provided. Under
existing law, if such a violation results in a physical injury,
the person is required to be imprisoned in a county jail for
at least 48 hours. Existing law specifies the court orders to
which these provisions apply, including an order
enjoining any party from molesting, attacking, striking,
threatening, sexually assaulting, battering, harassing,
contacting repeatedly by mail with the intent to harass,
or disturbing the peace of, the other party or other named
family and household members.

This bill would revise the description of the latter court
order to include an order enjoining any party from
molesting, attacking, striking, stalking, threatening,
sexually assaulting, battering, harassing, telephoning, as
provided, destroying personal property, contacting,
either directly or indirectly, by mail or otherwise, coming
within a specified distance of, or disturbing the peace of,
the other party or other named family or household
members. By expanding the scope of an existing crime,
this bill would impose a state-mandated local program.

(4) Existing law provides that the crime of battery is
punishable by a fine or by imprisonment in a county jail
not exceeding 6 months, or by both the fine and
imprisonment. A battery that is committed against a
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noncohabiting former spouse, fiancé, fiancée, or person
with whom the defendant has or has had a dating
relationship is punishable by a fine or by imprisonment in
a county jail not exceeding one year, or by both the fine
and imprisonment. If probation is granted or the
sentence is suspended in such a case, the defendant is
required to complete a batterer’s treatment program as
a condition thereof.

This bill additionally would provide that a battery that
is committed against a spouse, person with whom the
defendant is cohabiting, or person who is the parent of the
defendant’s child is punishable by a fine or by
imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year, or
by both the fine and imprisonment. The bill also would
require in such a case that, if probation is granted or the
sentence is suspended, the defendant complete a
batterer’s treatment program as a condition thereof. By
increasing the time of imprisonment in a county jail for
these offenses, the bill would impose a state-mandated
local program.

(5) Existing law prescribes penalties for the violation
of specified protective orders, including an order
enjoining a party from molesting, attacking, striking,
threatening, sexually assaulting, battering, harassing,
contacting repeatedly by mail with the intent to harass,
or disturbing the peace of the other party or other named
family and household members.

This bill instead would prescribe those penalties for the
violation of specified protective orders, including an
order enjoining a party from molesting, attacking,
striking, stalking, threatening, sexually assaulting,
battering, harassing, telephoning, as provided, destroying
personal property, contacting, either directly or
indirectly, by mail or otherwise, coming within a
specified distance of, or disturbing the peace of, the other
party or other named family and household members. By
expanding the scope of an existing crime, this bill would
impose a state-mandated local program.

(6) This bill would incorporate additional changes in
Section 136.2 of the Penal Code, proposed by AB 720, to
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be operative only if AB 720 and this bill are both
chaptered and become effective on or before January 1,
1997, and this bill is chaptered last.

(7) This bill would incorporate additional changes in
Section 166 of the Penal Code, proposed by AB 2898 and
AB 3246, to be operative only if this bill and one or both
of the other bills are chaptered and become effective on
or before January 1, 1997, and this bill is chaptered last.

(8) This bill would incorporate additional changes in
Section 243 of the Penal Code, proposed by AB 2898, to be
operative only if AB 2898 and this bill are both chaptered
and become effective on or before January 1, 1997, and
this bill is chaptered last.

(9) This bill would incorporate additional changes in
Section 273.6 of the Penal Code, proposed by AB 2898 and
AB 3246, to be operative only if this bill and one or both
of the other bills are chaptered and become effective on
or before January 1, 1997, and this bill is chaptered last.

(10) The California Constitution requires the state to
reimburse local agencies and school districts for certain
costs mandated by the state. Statutory provisions
establish procedures for making that reimbursement.

This bill would provide that no reimbursement is
required by this act for a specified reason.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 6320 of the Family Code is
amended to read:

6320. The court may issue an ex parte order enjoining
a party from molesting, attacking, striking, stalking,
threatening, sexually assaulting, battering, harassing,
telephoning, including, but not limited to, annoying
telephone calls as described in Section 653m of the Penal
Code, destroying personal property, contacting, either
directly or indirectly, by mail or otherwise, coming within
a specified distance of, or disturbing the peace of the
other party, and, in the discretion of the court, on a
showing of good cause, of other named family or
household members.
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SEC. 2. Section 136.2 of the Penal Code is amended to
read:

136.2. Upon a good cause belief that harm to, or
intimidation or dissuasion of, a victim or witness has
occurred or is reasonably likely to occur, any court with
jurisdiction over a criminal matter may issue orders
including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 of the
Family Code.

(b) An order that a defendant shall not violate any
provision of Section 136.1.

(c) An order that a person before the court other than
a defendant, including, but not limited to, a subpoenaed
witness or other person entering the courtroom of the
court, shall not violate any provisions of Section 136.1.

(d) An order that any person described in this section
shall have no communication whatsoever with any
specified witness or any victim, except through an
attorney under any reasonable restrictions that the court
may impose.

(e) An order calling for a hearing to determine if an
order as described in subdivisions (a) to (d), inclusive,
should be issued.

(f) An order that a particular law enforcement agency
within the jurisdiction of the court provide protection for
a victim or a witness, or both, or for immediate family
members of a victim or a witness who reside in the same
household as the victim or witness or within reasonable
proximity of the victim’s or witness’s household, as
determined by the court. The order shall not be made
without the consent of the law enforcement agency
except for limited and specified periods of time and upon
an express finding by the court of a clear and present
danger of harm to the victim or witness or immediate
family members of the victim or witness.

For purposes of this subdivision, ‘‘immediate family
members’’ include the spouse, children, or parents of the
victim or witness.
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(g) Any order protecting victims of violent crime from
contact, with the intent to annoy, harass, threaten, or
commit acts of violence, by the defendant.

Any person violating any order made pursuant to
subdivisions (a) to (g), inclusive, may be punished for any
substantive offense described in Section 136.1, or for a
contempt of the court making the order. No finding of
contempt shall be a bar to prosecution for a violation of
Section 136.1. However, any person so held in contempt
shall be entitled to credit for any punishment imposed
therein against any sentence imposed upon conviction of
an offense described in Section 136.1. Any conviction or
acquittal for any substantive offense under Section 136.1
shall be a bar to a subsequent punishment for contempt
arising out of the same act.

(h) In all cases where the defendant is charged with a
crime of domestic violence, as defined in Section 13700,
the court shall consider issuing the above-described
orders on its own motion. In order to facilitate this, the
court’s records of all criminal cases involving domestic
violence shall be marked to clearly alert the court to this
issue.

(i) The Judicial Council shall adopt forms for orders
under this section.

SEC. 2.1. Section 136.2 of the Penal Code is amended
to read:

136.2. Upon a good cause belief that harm to, or
intimidation or dissuasion of, a victim or witness has
occurred or is reasonably likely to occur, any court with
jurisdiction over a criminal matter may issue orders
including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 of the
Family Code.

(b) An order that a defendant shall not violate any
provision of Section 136.1.

(c) An order that a person before the court other than
a defendant, including, but not limited to, a subpoenaed
witness or other person entering the courtroom of the
court, shall not violate any provisions of Section 136.1.
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(d) An order that any person described in this section
shall have no communication whatsoever with any
specified witness or any victim, except through an
attorney under any reasonable restrictions that  the court
may impose.

(e) An order calling for a hearing to determine if an
order as described in subdivisions (a) to (d), inclusive,
should be issued.

(f) An order that a particular law enforcement agency
within the jurisdiction of the court provide protection for
a victim or a witness, or both, or for immediate family
members of a victim or a witness who reside in the same
household as the victim or witness or within reasonable
proximity of the victim’s or witness’s household, as
determined by the court. The order shall not be made
without the consent of the law enforcement agency
except for limited and specified periods of time and upon
an express finding by the court of a clear and present
danger of harm to the victim or witness or immediate
family members of the victim or witness.

For purposes of this subdivision, ‘‘immediate family
members’’ include the spouse, children, or parents of the
victim or witness.

(g) Any order protecting victims of violent crime
from contact, with the intent to annoy, harass, threaten,
or commit acts of violence, by the defendant.

Any person violating any order made pursuant to
subdivisions (a) to (g), inclusive, may be punished for any
substantive offense described in Section 136.1, or for a
contempt of the court making the order. A finding of
contempt shall not be a bar to prosecution for a violation
of Section 136.1. However, any person so held in
contempt shall be entitled to credit for any punishment
imposed therein against any sentence imposed upon
conviction of an offense described in Section 136.1. Any
conviction or acquittal for any substantive offense under
Section 136.1 shall be a bar to a subsequent punishment
for contempt arising out of the same act.

(h) If the defendant is charged with a crime of
domestic violence, as defined in Section 13700, the court
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shall issue, in writing, the applicable restraining orders on
its own motion. In order to facilitate this, the court’s
records of all criminal cases involving domestic violence
shall be marked to clearly alert the court to this issue.

(i) The Judicial Council shall adopt forms for orders
under this section.

SEC. 3. Section 166 of the Penal Code is amended to
read:

166. (a) Except as provided in subdivisions (b) and
(c), every person guilty of any contempt of court, of any
of the following kinds, is guilty of a misdemeanor:

(1) Disorderly, contemptuous, or insolent behavior
committed during the sitting of any court of justice, in
immediate view and presence of the court, and directly
tending to interrupt its proceedings or to impair the
respect due to its authority.

(2) Behavior as specified in paragraph (1) committed
in the presence of any referee, while actually engaged in
any trial or hearing, pursuant to the order of any court, or
in the presence of any jury while actually sitting for the
trial of a cause, or upon any inquest or other proceedings
authorized by law.

(3) Any breach of the peace, noise, or other
disturbance directly tending to interrupt the proceedings
of any court.

(4) Willful disobedience of any process or order
lawfully issued by any court.

(5) Resistance willfully offered by any person to the
lawful order or process of any court.

(6) The contumacious and unlawful refusal of any
person to be sworn as a witness; or, when so sworn, the like
refusal to answer any material question.

(7) The publication of a false or grossly inaccurate
report of the proceedings of any court.

(8) Presenting to any court having power to pass
sentence upon any prisoner under conviction, or to any
member of the court, any affidavit or testimony or
representation of any kind, verbal or written, in
aggravation or mitigation of the punishment to be
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imposed upon the prisoner, except as provided in this
code.

(b) (1) Any person who is guilty of contempt of court
under paragraph (4) of subdivision (a) by willfully
contacting a victim by phone, mail, or directly and who
has been previously convicted of a violation of Section
646.9 shall be punished by imprisonment in a county jail
for not more than one year, by a fine of five thousand
dollars ($5,000), or by both that fine and imprisonment.

(2) For the purposes of sentencing under this
subdivision, each contact shall constitute a separate
violation of this subdivision.

(3) The present incarceration of a person who makes
contact with a victim in violation of paragraph (1) is not
a defense to a violation of this subdivision.

(c) (1) Notwithstanding paragraph (4) of subdivision
(a), any willful and knowing violation of any protective
order or stay away court order issued pursuant to Section
136.2, in a pending criminal proceeding involving
domestic violence, as defined in Section 13700, or issued
as a condition of probation after a conviction in a criminal
proceeding involving domestic violence, as defined in
Section 13700, which is an order described in paragraph
(3), shall constitute contempt of court, a misdemeanor,
punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for not more
than one year, by a fine of not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000), or by both that imprisonment and the
fine.

(2) If a violation of paragraph (1) results in a physical
injury, the person shall be imprisoned in a county jail for
at least 48 hours, whether a fine or imprisonment is
imposed, or the sentence is suspended.

(3) Paragraphs (1) and (2) shall apply to the following
court orders:

(A) Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 of the
Family Code.

(B) An order excluding one party from the family
dwelling or from the dwelling of the other.
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(C) An order enjoining a party from specified
behavior that the court determined was necessary to
effectuate the orders described in paragraph (1).

(4) A second or subsequent conviction for a violation
of any order described in paragraph (1) occurring within
seven years of a prior conviction for a violation of any of
those orders and involving an act of violence or ‘‘a
credible threat’’ of violence, as provided in subdivisions
(c) and (d) of Section 139, is punishable by imprisonment
in a county jail not to exceed one year, or in the state
prison for 16 months or two or three years.

(5) The prosecuting agency of each county shall have
the primary responsibility for the enforcement of the
orders described in paragraph (1).

(d) (1) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (c), the court shall require
participation in a batterer’s treatment program as a
condition of probation, unless, considering all of the facts
and circumstances, the court finds participating in a
batterer’s treatment program inappropriate for the
defendant.

(2) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (c), the conditions of probation
may include, in lieu of a fine, one or both of the following
requirements:

(A) That the defendant make payments to a battered
women’s shelter, up to a maximum of one thousand
dollars ($1,000).

(B) That the defendant provide restitution to
reimburse the victim for reasonable costs of counseling
and other reasonable expenses that the court finds are the
direct result of the defendant’s offense.

(3) For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a
battered women’s shelter, or pay restitution as a
condition of probation under this subdivision or
subdivision (c), the court shall make a determination of
the defendant’s ability to pay. In no event shall any order
to make payments to a battered women’s shelter be made
if it would impair the ability of the defendant to pay direct
restitution to the victim or court-ordered child support.
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(4) Where the injury to a married person is caused in
whole or part by the criminal acts of his or her spouse in
violation of subdivision (c), the community property may
not be used to discharge the liability of the offending
spouse for restitution to the injured spouse, required by
Section 1203.04, or to a shelter for costs with regard to the
injured spouse and dependents, required by this
subdivision, until all separate property of the offending
spouse is exhausted.

(5) Any person violating any order described in
subdivision (c), may be punished for any substantive
offenses described under Section 136.1 or 646.9. No
finding of contempt shall be a bar to prosecution for a
violation of Section 136.1 or 646.9. However, any person
held in contempt for a violation of subdivision (c) shall be
entitled to credit for any punishment imposed as a result
of that violation against any sentence imposed upon
conviction of an offense described in Section 136.1 or
646.9. Any conviction or acquittal for any substantive
offense under Section 136.1 or 646.9 shall be a bar to a
subsequent punishment for contempt arising out of the
same act.

SEC. 3.1. Section 166 of the Penal Code is amended to
read:

166. (a) Except as provided in subdivisions (b) and
(c), every person guilty of any contempt of court, of any
of the following kinds, is guilty of a misdemeanor:

(1) Disorderly, contemptuous, or insolent behavior
committed during the sitting of any court of justice, in
immediate view and presence of the court, and directly
tending to interrupt its proceedings or to impair the
respect due to its authority.

(2) Behavior as specified in paragraph (1) committed
in the presence of any referee, while actually engaged in
any trial or hearing, pursuant to the order of any court, or
in the presence of any jury while actually sitting for the
trial of a cause, or upon any inquest or other proceedings
authorized by law.
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(3) Any breach of the peace, noise, or other
disturbance directly tending to interrupt the proceedings
of any court.

(4) Willful disobedience of any process or order
lawfully issued by any court.

(5) Resistance willfully offered by any person to the
lawful order or process of any court.

(6) The contumacious and unlawful refusal of any
person to be sworn as a witness; or, when so sworn, the like
refusal to answer any material question.

(7) The publication of a false or grossly inaccurate
report of the proceedings of any court.

(8) Presenting to any court having power to pass
sentence upon any prisoner under conviction, or to any
member of the court, any affidavit or testimony or
representation of any kind, verbal or written, in
aggravation or mitigation of the punishment to be
imposed upon the prisoner, except as provided in this
code.

(b) (1) Any person who is guilty of contempt of court
under paragraph (4) of subdivision (a) by willfully
contacting a victim by phone, mail, or directly and who
has been previously convicted of a violation of Section
646.9 shall be punished by imprisonment in a county jail
for not more than one year, by a fine of five thousand
dollars ($5,000), or by both that fine and imprisonment.

(2) For the purposes of sentencing under this
subdivision, each contact shall constitute a separate
violation of this subdivision.

(3) The present incarceration of a person who makes
contact with a victim in violation of paragraph (1) is not
a defense to a violation of this subdivision.

(c) (1) Notwithstanding paragraph (4) of subdivision
(a), any willful and knowing violation of any protective
order or stay away court order issued pursuant to Section
136.2, in a pending criminal proceeding involving
domestic violence, as defined in Section 13700, or issued
as a condition of probation after a conviction in a criminal
proceeding involving domestic violence, as defined in
Section 13700, which is an order described in paragraph
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(3), shall constitute contempt of court, a misdemeanor,
punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for not more
than one year, by a fine of not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000), or by both that imprisonment and the
fine.

(2) If a violation of paragraph (1) results in a physical
injury, the person shall be imprisoned in a county jail for
at least 48 hours, whether a fine or imprisonment is
imposed, or the sentence is suspended.

(3) Paragraphs (1) and (2) shall apply to the following
court orders:

(A) Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 of the
Family Code.

(B) An order excluding one party from the family
dwelling or from the dwelling of the other.

(C) An order enjoining a party from specified
behavior that the court determined was necessary to
effectuate the orders described in paragraph (1).

(4) A second or subsequent conviction for a violation
of any order described in paragraph (1) occurring within
seven years of a prior conviction for a violation of any of
those orders and involving an act of violence or ‘‘a
credible threat’’ of violence, as provided in subdivisions
(c) and (d) of Section 139, is punishable by imprisonment
in a county jail not to exceed one year, or in the state
prison for 16 months or two or three years.

(5) The prosecuting agency of each county shall have
the primary responsibility for the enforcement of the
orders described in paragraph (1).

(d) (1) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (c), the court shall require
participation in a batterer’s treatment program as a
condition of probation, unless, considering all of the facts
and circumstances, the court finds participating in a
batterer’s treatment program inappropriate for the
defendant.

(2) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (c), the conditions of probation
may include, in lieu of a fine, one or both of the following
requirements:
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(A) That the defendant make payments to a battered
women’s shelter, up to a maximum of one thousand
dollars ($1,000).

(B) That the defendant provide restitution to
reimburse the victim for reasonable costs of counseling
and other reasonable expenses that the court finds are the
direct result of the defendant’s offense.

(3) For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a
battered women’s shelter, or pay restitution as a
condition of probation under this subdivision or
subdivision (c), the court shall make a determination of
the defendant’s ability to pay. In no event shall any order
to make payments to a battered women’s shelter be made
if it would impair the ability of the defendant to pay direct
restitution to the victim or court-ordered child support.

(4) Where the injury to a married person is caused in
whole or part by the criminal acts of his or her spouse in
violation of subdivision (c), the community property may
not be used to discharge the liability of the offending
spouse for restitution to the injured spouse, required by
Section 1203.04, as operative on or before August 2, 1995,
or Section 1202.4, or to a shelter for costs with regard to
the injured spouse and dependents, required by this
subdivision, until all separate property of the offending
spouse is exhausted.

(5) Any person violating any order described in
subdivision (c), may be punished for any substantive
offenses described under Section 136.1 or 646.9. No
finding of contempt shall be a bar to prosecution for a
violation of Section 136.1 or 646.9. However, any person
held in contempt for a violation of subdivision (c) shall be
entitled to credit for any punishment imposed as a result
of that violation against any sentence imposed upon
conviction of an offense described in Section 136.1 or
646.9. Any conviction or acquittal for any substantive
offense under Section 136.1 or 646.9 shall be a bar to a
subsequent punishment for contempt arising out of the
same act.

SEC. 3.2. Section 166 of the Penal Code is amended to
read:
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166. (a) Except as provided in subdivisions (b) and
(c), every person guilty of any contempt of court, of any
of the following kinds, is guilty of a misdemeanor:

(1) Disorderly, contemptuous, or insolent behavior
committed during the sitting of any court of justice, in
immediate view and presence of the court, and directly
tending to interrupt its proceedings or to impair the
respect due to its authority.

(2) Behavior as specified in paragraph (1) committed
in the presence of any referee, while actually engaged in
any trial or hearing, pursuant to the order of any court, or
in the presence of any jury while actually sitting for the
trial of a cause, or upon any inquest or other proceedings
authorized by law.

(3) Any breach of the peace, noise, or other
disturbance directly tending to interrupt the proceedings
of any court.

(4) Willful disobedience of any process or order
lawfully issued by any court.

(5) Resistance willfully offered by any person to the
lawful order or process of any court.

(6) The contumacious and unlawful refusal of any
person to be sworn as a witness; or, when so sworn, the like
refusal to answer any material question.

(7) The publication of a false or grossly inaccurate
report of the proceedings of any court.

(8) Presenting to any court having power to pass
sentence upon any prisoner under conviction, or to any
member of the court, any affidavit or testimony or
representation of any kind, verbal or written, in
aggravation or mitigation of the punishment to be
imposed upon the prisoner, except as provided in this
code.

(b) (1) Any person who is guilty of contempt of court
under paragraph (4) of subdivision (a) by willfully
contacting a victim by phone, mail, or directly and who
has been previously convicted of a violation of Section
646.9 shall be punished by imprisonment in a county jail
for not more than one year, by a fine of five thousand
dollars ($5,000), or by both that fine and imprisonment.
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(2) For the purposes of sentencing under this
subdivision, each contact shall constitute a separate
violation of this subdivision.

(3) The present incarceration of a person who makes
contact with a victim in violation of paragraph (1) is not
a defense to a violation of this subdivision.

(c) (1) Notwithstanding paragraph (4) of subdivision
(a), any willful and knowing violation of any protective
order or stay away court order issued pursuant to Section
136.2, in a pending criminal proceeding involving
domestic violence, as defined in Section 13700, or issued
as a condition of probation after a conviction in a criminal
proceeding involving domestic violence, as defined in
Section 13700, which is an order described in paragraph
(3), shall constitute contempt of court, a misdemeanor,
punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for not more
than one year, by a fine of not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000), or by both that imprisonment and the
fine.

(2) If a violation of paragraph (1) results in a physical
injury, the person shall be imprisoned in a county jail for
at least 48 hours, whether a fine or imprisonment is
imposed, or the sentence is suspended.

(3) Paragraphs (1) and (2) shall apply to the following
court orders:

(A)  Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 of the
Family Code.

(B) An order excluding one party from the family
dwelling or from the dwelling of the other.

(C) An order enjoining a party from specified
behavior that the court determined was necessary to
effectuate the orders described in paragraph (1).

(4) (A) A second or subsequent conviction for a
violation of any order described in paragraph (1)
occurring within seven years of a prior conviction for a
violation of any of those orders, is punishable by
imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one year, or
in the state prison for 16 months or two or three years.

(B) A felony conviction under subparagraph (A) shall
not constitute a current felony conviction for purposes of
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subdivisions (b) to (i), inclusive, of Section 667 or Section
1170.12.

(5) The prosecuting agency of each county shall have
the primary responsibility for the enforcement of the
orders described in paragraph (1).

(d) (1) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (c), the court shall require
participation in a batterer’s treatment program as a
condition of probation, unless, considering all of the facts
and circumstances, the court finds participating in a
batterer’s treatment program inappropriate for the
defendant.

(2) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (c), the conditions of probation
may include, in lieu of a fine, one or both of the following
requirements:

(A) That the defendant make payments to a battered
women’s shelter, up to a maximum of one thousand
dollars ($1,000).

(B) That the defendant provide restitution to
reimburse the victim for reasonable costs of counseling
and other reasonable expenses that the court finds are the
direct result of the defendant’s offense.

(3) For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a
battered women’s shelter, or pay restitution as a
condition of probation under this subdivision or
subdivision (c), the court shall make a determination of
the defendant’s ability to pay. In no event shall any order
to make payments to a battered women’s shelter be made
if it would impair the ability of the defendant to pay direct
restitution to the victim or court-ordered child support.

(4) Where the injury to a married person is caused in
whole or part by the criminal acts of his or her spouse in
violation of subdivision (c), the community property may
not be used to discharge the liability of the offending
spouse for restitution to the injured spouse, required by
Section 1203.04, or to a shelter for costs with regard to the
injured spouse and dependents, required by this
subdivision, until all separate property of the offending
spouse is exhausted.
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(5) Any person violating any order described in
subdivision (c), may be punished for any substantive
offenses described under Section 136.1 or 646.9. No
finding of contempt shall be a bar to prosecution for a
violation of Section 136.1 or 646.9. However, any person
held in contempt for a violation of subdivision (c) shall be
entitled to credit for any punishment imposed as a result
of that violation against any sentence imposed upon
conviction of an offense described in Section 136.1 or
646.9. Any conviction or acquittal for any substantive
offense under Section 136.1 or 646.9 shall be a bar to a
subsequent punishment for contempt arising out of the
same act.

SEC. 3.3. Section 166 of the Penal Code is amended to
read:

166. (a) Except as provided in subdivisions (b) and
(c), every person guilty of any contempt of court, of any
of the following kinds, is guilty of a misdemeanor:

(1) Disorderly, contemptuous, or insolent behavior
committed during the sitting of any court of justice, in
immediate view and presence of the court, and directly
tending to interrupt its proceedings or to impair the
respect due to its authority.

(2) Behavior as specified in paragraph (1) committed
in the presence of any referee, while actually engaged in
any trial or hearing, pursuant to the order of any court, or
in the presence of any jury while actually sitting for the
trial of a cause, or upon any inquest or other proceedings
authorized by law.

(3) Any breach of the peace, noise, or other
disturbance directly tending to interrupt the proceedings
of any court.

(4) Willful disobedience of any process or order
lawfully issued by any court.

(5) Resistance willfully offered by any person to the
lawful order or process of any court.

(6) The contumacious and unlawful refusal of any
person to be sworn as a witness; or, when so sworn, the like
refusal to answer any material question.
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(7) The publication of a false or grossly inaccurate
report of the proceedings of any court.

(8) Presenting to any court having power to pass
sentence upon any prisoner under conviction, or to any
member of the court, any affidavit or testimony or
representation of any kind, verbal or written, in
aggravation or mitigation of the punishment to be
imposed upon the prisoner, except as provided in this
code.

(b) (1) Any person who is guilty of contempt of court
under paragraph (4) of subdivision (a) by willfully
contacting a victim by phone, mail, or directly and who
has been previously convicted of a violation of Section
646.9 shall be punished by imprisonment in a county jail
for not more than one year, by a fine of five thousand
dollars ($5,000), or by both that fine and imprisonment.

(2) For the purposes of sentencing under this
subdivision, each contact shall constitute a separate
violation of this subdivision.

(3) The present incarceration of a person who makes
contact with a victim in violation of paragraph (1) is not
a defense to a violation of this subdivision.

(c) (1) Notwithstanding paragraph (4) of subdivision
(a), any willful and knowing violation of any protective
order or stay away court order issued pursuant to Section
136.2, in a pending criminal proceeding involving
domestic violence, as defined in Section 13700, or issued
as a condition of probation after a conviction in a criminal
proceeding involving domestic violence, as defined in
Section 13700, which is an order described in paragraph
(3), shall constitute contempt of court, a misdemeanor,
punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for not more
than one year, by a fine of not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000), or by both that imprisonment and the
fine.

(2) If a violation of paragraph (1) results in a physical
injury, the person shall be imprisoned in a county jail for
at least 48 hours, whether a fine or imprisonment is
imposed, or the sentence is suspended.
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(3) Paragraphs (1) and (2) shall apply to the following
court orders:

(A)  Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 of the
Family Code.

(B) An order excluding one party from the family
dwelling or from the dwelling of the other.

(C) An order enjoining a party from specified
behavior that the court determined was necessary to
effectuate the orders described in paragraph (1).

(4) (A) A second or subsequent conviction for a
violation of any order described in paragraph (1)
occurring within seven years of a prior conviction for a
violation of any of those orders, is punishable by
imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one year, or
in the state prison for 16 months or two or three years.

(B) A felony conviction under subparagraph (A) shall
not constitute a current felony conviction for purposes of
subdivisions (b) to (i), inclusive, of Section 667 or Section
1170.12.

(5) The prosecuting agency of each county shall have
the primary responsibility for the enforcement of the
orders described in paragraph (1).

(d) (1) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (c), the court shall require
participation in a batterer’s treatment program as a
condition of probation, unless, considering all of the facts
and circumstances, the court finds participating in a
batterer’s treatment program inappropriate for the
defendant.

(2) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (c), the conditions of probation
may include, in lieu of a fine, one or both of the following
requirements:

(A) That the defendant make payments to a battered
women’s shelter, up to a maximum of one thousand
dollars ($1,000).

(B) That the defendant provide restitution to
reimburse the victim for reasonable costs of counseling
and other reasonable expenses that the court finds are the
direct result of the defendant’s offense.
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(3) For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a
battered women’s shelter, or pay restitution as a
condition of probation under this subdivision or
subdivision (c), the court shall make a determination of
the defendant’s ability to pay. In no event shall any order
to make payments to a battered women’s shelter be made
if it would impair the ability of the defendant to pay direct
restitution to the victim or court-ordered child support.

(4) Where the injury to a married person is caused in
whole or part by the criminal acts of his or her spouse in
violation of subdivision (c), the community property may
not be used to discharge the liability of the offending
spouse for restitution to the injured spouse, required by
Section 1203.04, as operative on or before August 2, 1995,
or Section 1202.4, or to a shelter for costs with regard to
the injured spouse and dependents, required by this
subdivision, until all separate property of the offending
spouse is exhausted.

(5) Any person violating any order described in
subdivision (c), may be punished for any substantive
offenses described under Section 136.1 or 646.9. No
finding of contempt shall be a bar to prosecution for a
violation of Section 136.1 or 646.9. However, any person
held in contempt for a violation of subdivision (c) shall be
entitled to credit for any punishment imposed as a result
of that violation against any sentence imposed upon
conviction of an offense described in Section 136.1 or
646.9. Any conviction or acquittal for any substantive
offense under Section 136.1 or 646.9 shall be a bar to a
subsequent punishment for contempt arising out of the
same act.

SEC. 4. Section 243 of the Penal Code is amended to
read:

243. (a) A battery is punishable by a fine of not
exceeding two thousand dollars ($2,000), or by
imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding six months,
or by both the fine and imprisonment.

(b) When a battery is committed against the person of
a peace officer, custodial officer, firefighter, emergency
medical technician, mobile intensive care paramedic,
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lifeguard, process server, traffic officer, or animal control
officer engaged in the performance of his or her duties,
whether on or off duty, including when the peace officer
is in a police uniform and is concurrently performing the
duties required of him or her as a peace officer while also
employed in a private capacity as a part-time or casual
private security guard or patrolman, or a physician or
nurse engaged in rendering emergency medical care
outside a hospital, clinic, or other health care facility, and
the person committing the offense knows or reasonably
should know that the victim is a peace officer, custodial
officer, firefighter, emergency medical technician,
mobile intensive care paramedic, lifeguard, process
server, traffic officer, or animal control officer engaged in
the performance of his or her duties, or a physician or
nurse engaged in rendering emergency medical care, the
battery is punishable by a fine not exceeding two
thousand dollars ($2,000), or by imprisonment in a county
jail not exceeding one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment.

(c) When a battery is committed against a peace
officer, custodial officer, firefighter, emergency medical
technician, mobile intensive care paramedic, lifeguard,
process server, traffic officer, or animal control officer
engaged in the performance of his or her duties, whether
on or off duty, including when the peace officer is in a
police uniform and is concurrently performing the duties
required of him or her as a peace officer while also
employed in a private capacity as a part-time or casual
private security guard or patrolman, or a physician or
nurse engaged in rendering emergency medical care
outside a hospital, clinic, or other health care facility, and
the person committing the offense knows or reasonably
should know that the victim is a peace officer, custodial
officer, firefighter, emergency medical technician,
mobile intensive care paramedic, lifeguard, process
server, traffic officer, or animal control officer engaged in
the performance of his or her duties, or a physician or
nurse engaged in rendering emergency medical care,
and an injury is inflicted on that victim, the battery is
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punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for a period
of not more than one year, or by a fine of not more than
two thousand dollars ($2,000), or by imprisonment in the
state prison for 16 months, or two or three years.

(d) When a battery is committed against any person
and serious bodily injury is inflicted on the person, the
battery is punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for
a period of not more than one year or imprisonment in
the state prison for two, three, or four years.

(e) (1) When a battery is committed against a spouse,
person with whom the defendant is cohabiting, person
who is the parent of the defendant’s child, noncohabiting
former spouse, fiancé, fiancée, or a person with whom the
defendant currently has, or has previously had, a dating
relationship, the battery is punishable by a fine not
exceeding two thousand dollars ($2,000), or by
imprisonment in a county jail for a period of not more
than one year, or by both. If probation is granted, or the
execution or imposition of the sentence is suspended, it
shall be a condition thereof that the defendant participate
in, for no less than one year, and successfully complete, a
batterer’s treatment program, as defined in Section
1203.097, or if none is available, another appropriate
counseling program designated by the court. However,
this provision shall not be construed as requiring a city, a
county, or a city and county to provide a new program or
higher level of service as contemplated by Section 6 of
Article XIII B of the California Constitution.

(2) Upon conviction of a violation of this subdivision,
if probation is granted, the conditions of probation may
include, in lieu of a fine, one or both of the following
requirements:

(A) That the defendant make payments to a battered
women’s shelter, up to a maximum of five thousand
dollars ($5,000).

(B) That the defendant reimburse the victim for
reasonable costs of counseling and other reasonable
expenses that the court finds are the direct result of the
defendant’s offense.
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For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a
battered women’s shelter, or pay restitution as a
condition of probation under this subdivision, the court
shall make a determination of the defendant’s ability to
pay. In no event shall any order to make payments to a
battered women’s shelter be made if it would impair the
ability of the defendant to pay direct restitution to the
victim or court-ordered child support. Where the injury
to a married person is caused in whole or in part by the
criminal acts of his or her spouse in violation of this
section, the community property may not be used to
discharge the liability of the offending spouse for
restitution to the injured spouse, required by Section
1203.04, or to a shelter for costs with regard to the injured
spouse and dependents, required by this section, until all
separate property of the offending spouse is exhausted.

(3) Upon conviction of a violation of this subdivision,
if probation is granted or the execution or imposition of
the sentence is suspended and the person has been
previously convicted of a violation of this subdivision and
sentenced under paragraph (1), the person shall be
imprisoned for not less than 48 hours in addition to the
conditions in paragraph (1). However, the court, upon a
showing of good cause, may elect not to impose the
mandatory minimum imprisonment as required by this
subdivision and may, under these circumstances, grant
probation or order the suspension of the execution or
imposition of the sentence.

The Legislature finds and declares that these specified
crimes merit special consideration when imposing a
sentence so as to display society’s condemnation for these
crimes of violence upon victims with whom a close
relationship has been formed.

(f) As used in this section:
(1) ‘‘Peace officer’’ means any person defined in

Chapter 4.5 (commencing with Section 830) of Title 3 of
Part 2.

(2) ‘‘Emergency medical technician’’ means a person
possessing a valid course completion certificate from a
program approved by the State Department of Health
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Services for the medical training and education of
ambulance personnel, and who meets the standards of
Division 2.5 (commencing with Section 1797) of the
Health and Safety Code.

(3) ‘‘Mobile intensive care paramedic’’ means any
person who meets the standards set forth in Section
1797.84 of, and Division 2.5 (commencing with Section
1797) of, the Health and Safety Code.

(4) ‘‘Nurse’’ means a person who meets the standards
of Division 2.5 (commencing with Section 1797) of the
Health and Safety Code.

(5) ‘‘Serious bodily injury’’ means a serious
impairment of physical condition, including, but not
limited to, the following: loss of consciousness; concussion;
bone fracture; protracted loss or impairment of function
of any bodily member or organ; a wound requiring
extensive suturing; and serious disfigurement.

(6) ‘‘Injury’’ means any physical injury which requires
professional medical treatment.

(7) ‘‘Custodial officer’’ means any person who has the
responsibilities and duties described in Section 831 and
who is employed by a law enforcement agency of any city
or county or who performs those duties as a volunteer.

(8) ‘‘Lifeguard’’ means a person defined in paragraph
(5) of subdivision (c) of Section 241.

(9) ‘‘Traffic officer’’ means any person employed by a
city, county, or city and county, to monitor and enforce
state laws and local ordinances relating to parking and the
operation of vehicles.

(10) ‘‘Animal control officer’’ means any person
employed by a city, county, or city and county for
purposes of enforcing animal control laws or regulations.

(11) ‘‘Dating relationship’’ means frequent, intimate
associations primarily characterized by the expectation of
affectional or sexual involvement independent of
financial considerations.

It is the intent of the Legislature by amendments to this
section at the 1981–82 and 1983–84 Regular Sessions to
abrogate the holdings in cases such as People v. Corey, 21
Cal. 3d 738, and Cervantez v. J.C. Penney Co., 24 Cal. 3d
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579, and to reinstate prior judicial interpretations of this
section as they relate to criminal sanctions for battery on
peace officers who are employed, on a part-time or casual
basis, while wearing a police uniform as private security
guards or patrolmen and to allow the exercise of peace
officer powers concurrently with that employment.

SEC. 4.1. Section 243 of the Penal Code is amended to
read:

243. (a) A battery is punishable by a fine of not
exceeding two thousand dollars ($2,000), or by
imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding six months,
or by both the fine and imprisonment.

(b) When a battery is committed against the person of
a peace officer, custodial officer, firefighter, emergency
medical technician, mobile intensive care paramedic,
lifeguard, process server, traffic officer, or animal control
officer engaged in the performance of his or her duties,
whether on or off duty, including when the peace officer
is in a police uniform and is concurrently performing the
duties required of him or her as a peace officer while also
employed in a private capacity as a part-time or casual
private security guard or patrolman, or a physician or
nurse engaged in rendering emergency medical care
outside a hospital, clinic, or other health care facility, and
the person committing the offense knows or reasonably
should know that the victim is a peace officer, custodial
officer, firefighter, emergency medical technician,
mobile intensive care paramedic, lifeguard, process
server, traffic officer, or animal control officer engaged in
the performance of his or her duties, or a physician or
nurse engaged in rendering emergency medical care, the
battery is punishable by a fine not exceeding two
thousand dollars ($2,000), or by imprisonment in a county
jail not exceeding one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment.

(c) When a battery is committed against a peace
officer, custodial officer, firefighter, emergency medical
technician, mobile intensive care paramedic, lifeguard,
process server, traffic officer, or animal control officer
engaged in the performance of his or her duties, whether
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on or off duty, including when the peace officer is in a
police uniform and is concurrently performing the duties
required of him or her as a peace officer while also
employed in a private capacity as a part-time or casual
private security guard or patrolman, or a physician or
nurse engaged in rendering emergency medical care
outside a hospital, clinic, or other health care facility, and
the person committing the offense knows or reasonably
should know that the victim is a peace officer, custodial
officer, firefighter, emergency medical technician,
mobile intensive care paramedic, lifeguard, process
server, traffic officer, or animal control officer engaged in
the performance of his or her duties, or a physician or
nurse engaged in rendering emergency medical care,
and an injury is inflicted on that victim, the battery is
punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for a period
of not more than one year, or by a fine of not more than
two thousand dollars ($2,000), or by imprisonment in the
state prison for 16 months, or two or three years.

(d) When a battery is committed against any person
and serious bodily injury is inflicted on the person, the
battery is punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for
a period of not more than one year or imprisonment in
the state prison for two, three, or four years.

(e) (1) When a battery is committed against a spouse,
person with whom the defendant is cohabiting, person
who is the parent of the defendant’s child, noncohabiting
former spouse, fiancé, fiancée, or a person with whom the
defendant currently has, or has previously had, a dating
relationship, the battery is punishable by a fine not
exceeding two thousand dollars ($2,000), or by
imprisonment in a county jail for a period of not more
than one year, or by both. If probation is granted, or the
execution or imposition of the sentence is suspended, it
shall be a condition thereof that the defendant participate
in, for no less than one year, and successfully complete, a
batterer’s treatment program, as defined in Section
1203.097, or if none is available, another appropriate
counseling program designated by the court. However,
this provision shall not be construed as requiring a city, a



AB 2224— 29 —

94

county, or a city and county to provide a new program or
higher level of service as contemplated by Section 6 of
Article XIII B of the California Constitution.

(2) Upon conviction of a violation of this subdivision,
if probation is granted, the conditions of probation may
include, in lieu of a fine, one or both of the following
requirements:

(A) That the defendant make payments to a battered
women’s shelter, up to a maximum of five thousand
dollars ($5,000).

(B) That the defendant reimburse the victim for
reasonable costs of counseling and other reasonable
expenses that the court finds are the direct result of the
defendant’s offense.

For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a
battered women’s shelter, or pay restitution as a
condition of probation under this subdivision, the court
shall make a determination of the defendant’s ability to
pay. In no event shall any order to make payments to a
battered women’s shelter be made if it would impair the
ability of the defendant to pay direct restitution to the
victim or court-ordered child support. Where the injury
to a married person is caused in whole or in part by the
criminal acts of his or her spouse in violation of this
section, the community property may not be used to
discharge the liability of the offending spouse for
restitution to the injured spouse, required by Section
1203.04, as operative on or before August 2, 1995, or
Section 1202.4, or to a shelter for costs with regard to the
injured spouse and dependents, required by this section,
until all separate property of the offending spouse is
exhausted.

(3) Upon conviction of a violation of this subdivision,
if probation is granted or the execution or imposition of
the sentence is suspended and the person has been
previously convicted of a violation of this subdivision and
sentenced under paragraph (1), the person shall be
imprisoned for not less than 48 hours in addition to the
conditions in paragraph (1). However, the court, upon a
showing of good cause, may elect not to impose the
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mandatory minimum imprisonment as required by this
subdivision and may, under these circumstances, grant
probation or order the suspension of the execution or
imposition of the sentence.

The Legislature finds and declares that these specified
crimes merit special consideration when imposing a
sentence so as to display society’s condemnation for these
crimes of violence upon victims with whom a close
relationship has been formed.

(f) As used in this section:
(1) ‘‘Peace officer’’ means any person defined in

Chapter 4.5 (commencing with Section 830) of Title 3 of
Part 2.

(2) ‘‘Emergency medical technician’’ means a person
possessing a valid course completion certificate from a
program approved by the State Department of Health
Services for the medical training and education of
ambulance personnel, and who meets the standards of
Division 2.5 (commencing with Section 1797) of the
Health and Safety Code.

(3) ‘‘Mobile intensive care paramedic’’ means any
person who meets the standards set forth in Section
1797.84 of, and Division 2.5 (commencing with Section
1797) of, the Health and Safety Code.

(4) ‘‘Nurse’’ means a person who meets the standards
of Division 2.5 (commencing with Section 1797) of the
Health and Safety Code.

(5) ‘‘Serious bodily injury’’ means a serious
impairment of physical condition, including, but not
limited to, the following: loss of consciousness; concussion;
bone fracture; protracted loss or impairment of function
of any bodily member or organ; a wound requiring
extensive suturing; and serious disfigurement.

(6) ‘‘Injury’’ means any physical injury which requires
professional medical treatment.

(7) ‘‘Custodial officer’’ means any person who has the
responsibilities and duties described in Section 831 and
who is employed by a law enforcement agency of any city
or county or who performs those duties as a volunteer.
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(8) ‘‘Lifeguard’’ means a person defined in paragraph
(5) of subdivision (c) of Section 241.

(9) ‘‘Traffic officer’’ means any person employed by a
city, county, or city and county, to monitor and enforce
state laws and local ordinances relating to parking and the
operation of vehicles.

(10) ‘‘Animal control officer’’ means any person
employed by a city, county, or city and county for
purposes of enforcing animal control laws or regulations.

(11) ‘‘Dating relationship’’ means frequent, intimate
associations primarily characterized by the expectation of
affectional or sexual involvement independent of
financial considerations.

It is the intent of the Legislature by amendments to this
section at the 1981–82 and 1983–84 Regular Sessions to
abrogate the holdings in cases such as People v. Corey, 21
Cal. 3d 738, and Cervantez v. J.C. Penney Co., 24 Cal. 3d
579, and to reinstate prior judicial interpretations of this
section as they relate to criminal sanctions for battery on
peace officers who are employed, on a part-time or casual
basis, while wearing a police uniform as private security
guards or patrolmen and to allow the exercise of peace
officer powers concurrently with that employment.

SEC. 5. Section 273.6 of the Penal Code is amended to
read:

273.6. (a) Any intentional and knowing violation of a
protective order, as defined in Section 6218 of the Family
Code, or of an order issued pursuant to Section 527.6 or
527.8 of the Code of Civil Procedure is a misdemeanor
punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail for
not more than one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment.

(b) In the event of a violation of subdivision (a) which
results in physical injury, the person shall be punished by
a fine of not more than two thousand dollars ($2,000), or
by imprisonment in a county jail for not less than 30 days
nor more than one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment. However, if the person is imprisoned in a
county jail for at least 48 hours, the court may, in the
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interests of justice and for reasons stated on the record,
reduce or eliminate the 30-day minimum imprisonment
required by this subdivision. In determining whether to
reduce or eliminate the minimum imprisonment
pursuant to this subdivision, the court shall consider the
seriousness of the facts before the court, whether there
are additional allegations of a violation of the order during
the pendency of the case before the court, the probability
of future violations, the safety of the victim, and whether
the defendant has successfully completed or is making
progress with counseling.

(c) Subdivisions (a) and (b) shall apply to the
following court orders:

(1) Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 of the
Family Code.

(2) An order excluding one party from the family
dwelling or from the dwelling of the other.

(3) An order enjoining a party from specified behavior
which the court determined was necessary to effectuate
the order under subdivision (a).

(d) A subsequent conviction for a violation of an order
described in subdivision (a), occurring within seven
years of a prior conviction for a violation of an order
described in subdivision (a) and involving an act of
violence or ‘‘a credible threat’’ of violence, as defined in
subdivision (c) of Section 139, is punishable by
imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one year, or
in the state prison.

(e) In the event of a subsequent conviction for a
violation of an order described in subdivision (a) for an
act occurring within one year of a prior conviction for a
violation of an order described in subdivision (a) that
results in physical injury to the same victim, the person
shall be punished by a fine of not more than two thousand
dollars ($2,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail for
not less than six months nor more than one year, by both
that fine and imprisonment, or by imprisonment in the
state prison. However, if the person is imprisoned in a
county jail for at least 30 days, the court may, in the
interests of justice and for reasons stated in the record,
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reduce or eliminate the six-month minimum
imprisonment required by this subdivision. In
determining whether to reduce or eliminate the
minimum imprisonment pursuant to this subdivision, the
court shall consider the seriousness of the facts before the
court, whether there are additional allegations of a
violation of the order during the pendency of the case
before the court, the probability of future violations, the
safety of the victim, and whether the defendant has
successfully completed or is making progress with
counseling.

(f) The prosecuting agency of each county shall have
the primary responsibility for the enforcement of orders
issued pursuant to subdivisions (a), (b), (d), and (e).

(g) The court may order a person convicted under this
section to undergo counseling, and, if appropriate, to
complete a batterer’s treatment program.

(h) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (a), (b), or (c), the conditions of
probation may include, in lieu of a fine, one or both of the
following requirements:

(1) That the defendant make payments to a battered
women’s shelter, up to a maximum of five thousand
dollars ($5,000), pursuant to Section 1203.097.

(2) That the defendant reimburse the victim for
reasonable costs of counseling and other reasonable
expenses that the court finds are the direct result of the
defendant’s offense.

(i) For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a
battered women’s shelter, or pay restitution as a
condition of probation under subdivision (e), the court
shall make a determination of the defendant’s ability to
pay. In no event shall any order to make payments to a
battered women’s shelter be made if it would impair the
ability of the defendant to pay direct restitution to the
victim or court ordered child support. Where the injury
to a married person is caused in whole or in part by the
criminal acts of his or her spouse in violation of this
section, the community property may not be used to
discharge the liability of the offending spouse for
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restitution to the injured spouse, required by Section
1203.04, or to a shelter for costs with regard to the injured
spouse and dependents, required by this section, until all
separate property of the offending spouse is exhausted.

SEC. 5.1. Section 273.6 of the Penal Code is amended
to read:

273.6. (a) Any intentional and knowing violation of a
protective order, as defined in Section 6218 of the Family
Code, or of an order issued pursuant to Section 527.6 or
527.8 of the Code of Civil Procedure is a misdemeanor
punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail for
not more than one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment.

(b) In the event of a violation of subdivision (a) which
results in physical injury, the person shall be punished by
a fine of not more than two thousand dollars ($2,000), or
by imprisonment in a county jail for not less than 30 days
nor more than one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment. However, if the person is imprisoned in a
county jail for at least 48 hours, the court may, in the
interests of justice and for reasons stated on the record,
reduce or eliminate the 30-day minimum imprisonment
required by this subdivision. In determining whether to
reduce or eliminate the minimum imprisonment
pursuant to this subdivision, the court shall consider the
seriousness of the facts before the court, whether there
are additional allegations of a violation of the order during
the pendency of the case before the court, the probability
of future violations, the safety of the victim, and whether
the defendant has successfully completed or is making
progress with counseling.

(c) Subdivisions (a) and (b) shall apply to the
following court orders:

(1) Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 of the
Family Code.

(2) An order excluding one party from the family
dwelling or from the dwelling of the other.
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(3) An order enjoining a party from specified behavior
which the court determined was necessary to effectuate
the order under subdivision (a).

(d) A subsequent conviction for a violation of an order
described in subdivision (a), occurring within seven
years of a prior conviction for a violation of an order
described in subdivision (a) and involving an act of
violence or ‘‘a credible threat’’ of violence, as defined in
subdivision (c) of Section 139, is punishable by
imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one year, or
in the state prison.

(e) In the event of a subsequent conviction for a
violation of an order described in subdivision (a) for an
act occurring within one year of a prior conviction for a
violation of an order described in subdivision (a) that
results in physical injury to the same victim, the person
shall be punished by a fine of not more than two thousand
dollars ($2,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail for
not less than six months nor more than one year, by both
that fine and imprisonment, or by imprisonment in the
state prison. However, if the person is imprisoned in a
county jail for at least 30 days, the court may, in the
interests of justice and for reasons stated in the record,
reduce or eliminate the six-month minimum
imprisonment required by this subdivision. In
determining whether to reduce or eliminate the
minimum imprisonment pursuant to this subdivision, the
court shall consider the seriousness of the facts before the
court, whether there are additional allegations of a
violation of the order during the pendency of the case
before the court, the probability of future violations, the
safety of the victim, and whether the defendant has
successfully completed or is making progress with
counseling.

(f) The prosecuting agency of each county shall have
the primary responsibility for the enforcement of orders
issued pursuant to subdivisions (a), (b), (d), and (e).

(g) The court may order a person convicted under this
section to undergo counseling, and, if appropriate, to
complete a batterer’s treatment program.
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(h) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (a), (b), or (c), the conditions of
probation may include, in lieu of a fine, one or both of the
following requirements:

(1) That the defendant make payments to a battered
women’s shelter, up to a maximum of five thousand
dollars ($5,000), pursuant to Section 1203.097.

(2) That the defendant reimburse the victim for
reasonable costs of counseling and other reasonable
expenses that the court finds are the direct result of the
defendant’s offense.

(i) For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a
battered women’s shelter, or pay restitution as a
condition of probation under subdivision (e), the court
shall make a determination of the defendant’s ability to
pay. In no event shall any order to make payments to a
battered women’s shelter be made if it would impair the
ability of the defendant to pay direct restitution to the
victim or court ordered child support. Where the injury
to a married person is caused in whole or in part by the
criminal acts of his or her spouse in violation of this
section, the community property may not be used to
discharge the liability of the offending spouse for
restitution to the injured spouse, required by Section
1203.04, as operative on or before August 2, 1995, or
Section 1202.4, or to a shelter for costs with regard to the
injured spouse and dependents, required by this section,
until all separate property of the offending spouse is
exhausted.

SEC. 5.2. Section 273.6 of the Penal Code is amended
to read:

273.6. (a) Any intentional and knowing violation of a
protective order, as defined in Section 6218 of the Family
Code, or of an order issued pursuant to Section 527.6 or
527.8 of the Code of Civil Procedure is a misdemeanor
punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail for
not more than one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment.
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(b) In the event of a violation of subdivision (a) which
results in physical injury, the person shall be punished by
a fine of not more than two thousand dollars ($2,000), or
by imprisonment in a county jail for not less than 30 days
nor more than one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment. However, if the person is imprisoned in a
county jail for at least 48 hours, the court may, in the
interests of justice and for reasons stated on the record,
reduce or eliminate the 30-day minimum imprisonment
required by this subdivision. In determining whether to
reduce or eliminate the minimum imprisonment
pursuant to this subdivision, the court shall consider the
seriousness of the facts before the court, whether there
are additional allegations of a violation of the order during
the pendency of the case before the court, the probability
of future violations, the safety of the victim, and whether
the defendant has successfully completed or is making
progress with counseling.

(c) Subdivisions (a) and (b) shall apply to the
following court orders:

(1)  Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 of the
Family Code.

(2) An order excluding one party from the family
dwelling or from the dwelling of the other.

(3) An order enjoining a party from specified behavior
which the court determined was necessary to effectuate
the order under subdivision (a).

(d) (1) A subsequent conviction for a violation of an
order described in subdivision (a), occurring within
seven years of a prior conviction for a violation of an order
described in subdivision (a), is punishable by
imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one year, or
in the state prison.

(2) A felony conviction under paragraph (1) shall not
constitute a current felony conviction for purposes of
subdivisions (b) to (i), inclusive, of Section 667 or Section
1170.12.

(e) In the event of a subsequent conviction for a
violation of an order described in subdivision (a) for an
act occurring within one year of a prior conviction for a
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violation of an order described in subdivision (a) that
results in physical injury to the same victim, the person
shall be punished by a fine of not more than two thousand
dollars ($2,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail for
not less than six months nor more than one year, by both
that fine and imprisonment, or by imprisonment in the
state prison. However, if the person is imprisoned in a
county jail for at least 30 days, the court may, in the
interests of justice and for reasons stated in the record,
reduce or eliminate the six-month minimum
imprisonment required by this subdivision. In
determining whether to reduce or eliminate the
minimum imprisonment pursuant to this subdivision, the
court shall consider the seriousness of the facts before the
court, whether there are additional allegations of a
violation of the order during the pendency of the case
before the court, the probability of future violations, the
safety of the victim, and whether the defendant has
successfully completed or is making progress with
counseling.

(f) The prosecuting agency of each county shall have
the primary responsibility for the enforcement of orders
issued pursuant to subdivisions (a), (b), (d), and (e).

(g) The court may order a person convicted under this
section to undergo counseling, and, if appropriate, to
complete a batterer’s treatment program.

(h) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (a), (b), or (c), the conditions of
probation may include, in lieu of a fine, one or both of the
following requirements:

(1) That the defendant make payments to a battered
women’s shelter, up to a maximum of five thousand
dollars ($5,000), pursuant to Section 1203.097.

(2) That the defendant reimburse the victim for
reasonable costs of counseling and other reasonable
expenses that the court finds are the direct result of the
defendant’s offense.

(i) For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a
battered women’s shelter, or pay restitution as a
condition of probation under subdivision (e), the court
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shall make a determination of the defendant’s ability to
pay. In no event shall any order to make payments to a
battered women’s shelter be made if it would impair the
ability of the defendant to pay direct restitution to the
victim or court ordered child support. Where the injury
to a married person is caused in whole or in part by the
criminal acts of his or her spouse in violation of this
section, the community property may not be used to
discharge the liability of the offending spouse for
restitution to the injured spouse, required by Section
1203.04, or to a shelter for costs with regard to the injured
spouse and dependents, required by this section, until all
separate property of the offending spouse is exhausted.

SEC. 5.3. Section 273.6 of the Penal Code is amended
to read:

273.6. (a) Any intentional and knowing violation of a
protective order, as defined in Section 6218 of the Family
Code, or of an order issued pursuant to Section 527.6 or
527.8 of the Code of Civil Procedure is a misdemeanor
punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail for
not more than one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment.

(b) In the event of a violation of subdivision (a) which
results in physical injury, the person shall be punished by
a fine of not more than two thousand dollars ($2,000), or
by imprisonment in a county jail for not less than 30 days
nor more than one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment. However, if the person is imprisoned in a
county jail for at least 48 hours, the court may, in the
interests of justice and for reasons stated on the record,
reduce or eliminate the 30-day minimum imprisonment
required by this subdivision. In determining whether to
reduce or eliminate the minimum imprisonment
pursuant to this subdivision, the court shall consider the
seriousness of the facts before the court, whether there
are additional allegations of a violation of the order during
the pendency of the case before the court, the probability
of future violations, the safety of the victim, and whether
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the defendant has successfully completed or is making
progress with counseling.

(c) Subdivisions (a) and (b) shall apply to the
following court orders:

(1) Any order issued pursuant to Section 6320 of the
Family Code.

(2) An order excluding one party from the family
dwelling or from the dwelling of the other.

(3) An order enjoining a party from specified behavior
which the court determined was necessary to effectuate
the order under subdivision (a).

(d) (1) A subsequent conviction for a violation of an
order described in subdivision (a), occurring within
seven years of a prior conviction for a violation of an order
described in subdivision (a) , is punishable by
imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one year, or
in the state prison.

(2) A felony conviction under paragraph (1) shall not
constitute a current felony conviction for purposes of
subdivisions (b) to (i), inclusive, of Section 667 or Section
1170.12.

(e) In the event of a subsequent conviction for a
violation of an order described in subdivision (a) for an
act occurring within one year of a prior conviction for a
violation of an order described in subdivision (a) that
results in physical injury to the same victim, the person
shall be punished by a fine of not more than two thousand
dollars ($2,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail for
not less than six months nor more than one year, by both
that fine and imprisonment, or by imprisonment in the
state prison. However, if the person is imprisoned in a
county jail for at least 30 days, the court may, in the
interests of justice and for reasons stated in the record,
reduce or eliminate the six-month minimum
imprisonment required by this subdivision. In
determining whether to reduce or eliminate the
minimum imprisonment pursuant to this subdivision, the
court shall consider the seriousness of the facts before the
court, whether there are additional allegations of a
violation of the order during the pendency of the case
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before the court, the probability of future violations, the
safety of the victim, and whether the defendant has
successfully completed or is making progress with
counseling.

(f) The prosecuting agency of each county shall have
the primary responsibility for the enforcement of orders
issued pursuant to subdivisions (a), (b), (d), and (e).

(g) The court may order a person convicted under this
section to undergo counseling, and, if appropriate, to
complete a batterer’s treatment program.

(h) If probation is granted upon conviction of a
violation of subdivision (a), (b), or (c), the conditions of
probation may include, in lieu of a fine, one or both of the
following requirements:

(1) That the defendant make payments to a battered
women’s shelter, up to a maximum of five thousand
dollars ($5,000), pursuant to Section 1203.097.

(2) That the defendant reimburse the victim for
reasonable costs of counseling and other reasonable
expenses that the court finds are the direct result of the
defendant’s offense.

(i) For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a
battered women’s shelter, or pay restitution as a
condition of probation under subdivision (e), the court
shall make a determination of the defendant’s ability to
pay. In no event shall any order to make payments to a
battered women’s shelter be made if it would impair the
ability of the defendant to pay direct restitution to the
victim or court ordered child support. Where the injury
to a married person is caused in whole or in part by the
criminal acts of his or her spouse in violation of this
section, the community property may not be used to
discharge the liability of the offending spouse for
restitution to the injured spouse, required by Section
1203.04, as operative on or before August 2, 1995, or
Section 1202.4, or to a shelter for costs with regard to the
injured spouse and dependents, required by this section,
until all separate property of the offending spouse is
exhausted.
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SEC. 6. Section 2.1 of this bill incorporates
amendments to Section 136.2 of the Penal Code proposed
by both this bill and AB 720. It shall only become
operative if (1) both bills are enacted and become
effective on or before January 1, 1997, (2) each bill
amends Section 136.2 of the Penal Code, and (3) this bill
is enacted after AB 720, in which case Section 2 of this bill
shall not become operative.

SEC. 7. (a) Section 3.1 of this bill incorporates
amendments to Section 166 of the Penal Code proposed
by both this bill and AB 2898. It shall only become
operative if (1) both bills are enacted and become
effective on or before January 1, 1997, (2) each bill
amends Section 166 of the Penal Code, (3) AB 3246 is not
enacted or as enacted does not amend that section, and
(4) this bill is enacted after AB 2898, in which case
Sections 3, 3.2, and 3.3 of this bill shall not become
operative.

(b) Section 3.2 of this bill incorporates amendments to
Section 166 of the Penal Code proposed by both this bill
and AB 3246. It shall only become operative if (1) both
bills are enacted and become effective on or before
January 1, 1997, (2) each bill amends Section 166 of the
Penal Code, (3) AB 2898 is not enacted or as enacted does
not amend that section, and (4) this bill is enacted after
AB 3246, in which case Sections 3, 3.1, and 3.3 of this bill
shall not become operative.

(c) Section 3.3 of this bill incorporates amendments to
Section 166 of the Penal Code proposed by this bill, AB
2898, and AB 3246. It shall only become operative if (1)
all three bills are enacted and become effective on or
before January 1, 1997, (2) all three bills amend Section
166 of the Penal Code, and (3) this bill is enacted after AB
2898 and AB 3246, in which case Sections 3, 3.1, and 3.2 of
this bill shall not become operative.

SEC. 8. Section 4.1 of this bill incorporates
amendments to Section 243 of the Penal Code proposed
by both this bill and AB 2898. It shall only become
operative if (1) both bills are enacted and become
effective on or before January 1, 1997, (2) each bill
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amends Section 243 of the Penal Code, and (3) this bill is
enacted after AB 2898, in which case Section 4 of this bill
shall not become operative.

SEC. 9. (a) Section 5.1 of this bill incorporates
amendments to Section 273.6 of the Penal Code proposed
by both this bill and AB 2898. It shall only become
operative if (1) both bills are enacted and become
effective on or before January 1, 1997, (2) each bill
amends Section 273.6 of the Penal Code, (3) AB 3246 is
not enacted or as enacted does not amend that section,
and (4) this bill is enacted after AB 2898, in which case
Sections 5, 5.2, and 5.3 of this bill shall not become
operative.

(b) Section 5.2 of this bill incorporates amendments to
Section 273.6 of the Penal Code proposed by both this bill
and AB 3246. It shall only become operative if (1) both
bills are enacted and become effective on or before
January 1, 1997, (2) each bill amends Section 273.6 of the
Penal Code, (3) AB 2898 is not enacted or as enacted does
not amend that section, and (4) this bill is enacted after
AB 3246, in which case Sections 5, 5.1, and 5.3 of this bill
shall not become operative.

(c) Section 5.3 of this bill incorporates amendments to
Section 273.6 of the Penal Code proposed by this bill, AB
2898, and AB 3246. It shall only become operative if (1)
all three bills are enacted and become effective on or
before January 1, 1997, (2) all three bills amend Section
273.6 of the Penal Code, and (3) this bill is enacted after
AB 2898 and AB 3246, in which case Sections 5, 5.1, and 5.2
of this bill shall not become operative.

SEC. 10. No reimbursement is required by this act
pursuant to Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California
Constitution because the only costs that may be incurred
by a local agency or school district will be incurred
because this act creates a new crime or infraction,
eliminates a crime or infraction, or changes the penalty
for a crime or infraction, within the meaning of Section
17556 of the Government Code, or changes the definition
of a crime within the meaning of Section 6 of Article
XIII B of the California Constitution.
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Notwithstanding Section 17580 of the Government
Code, unless otherwise specified, the provisions of this act
shall become operative on the same date that the act
takes effect pursuant to the California Constitution.
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Approved

Governor

, 1996


